

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Karen RODRIGUEZ, et al., individually and
on behalf of other similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNIVERSAL PROPERTY & CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants.

Case No.: 16-cv-60442-COHN/SELTZER

**CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES
AND PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR INCENTIVE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND OF REQUEST FOR FEES AND EXPENSES..... 2

III. BACKGROUND OF REQUEST FOR INCENTIVE AWARDS..... 3

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. The Request for Fees and Expenses are Reasonable and Unopposed, and
 Should Be Approved.....4

 1. Actual Expenses Incurred were Reasonable and Necessary..... 4

 2. The Requested Fee Award is Appropriate Under 11th Circuit Precedent 5

 a. Legal Standard 5

 b. Application of the Johnson/Camden I Factors 7

 i. First Factor: Time and Labor Required 7

 ii. Second Factor: Novelty and Difficulty 8

 iii. Third Factor: Requisite Skill..... 8

 iv. Fourth Factor: Preclusion of Other Employment..... 10

 v. Fifth Factor: Customary Fee 10

 vi. Sixth Factor: Whether the Fee is Fixed or Contingent 11

 vii. Seventh Factor: Time Limitations 12

 viii. Eighth Factor: Results..... 12

 ix. Ninth Factor: Experience, Reputation and Skill of Counsel..... 13

 x. Tenth Factor: “Undesirability” of Taking the Case 14

 xi. Eleventh Factor: Relationship with Client..... 15

 xii. Twelfth Factor: Awards in Similar Cases..... 15

 c. Lodestar Cross-Check..... 15

 B. The Requested Incentive Awards Are Appropriate177

V. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.,
118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), *aff'd*, 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990)10, 12

Boeing v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)5

Burrows v. Purchasing Power, LLC,
No. 1:12-CV-22800-UNGARO/ TORRES, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189397 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 4, 2013).....16

Camden I Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle,
946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991).....5, 6, 7

City Pension Fund for Firefighters & Police Officers in the City of Miami Beach v. Aracruz Cellulose S.A.,
No. 08-23317-CIV-LENARD/TUR, D.E. 201 (S.D. Fla. Jul. 7, 2013).....17

David v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.,
No. 08-CV-22278-GOLD/McALILEY, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146073 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2010).....7, 8

David v. American Suzuki Motor Corp.,
No. 08-22278-CV-ASG, 2010 WL 1628362 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2010)5

Fuller v. Imperial Holdings, Inc.,
No. 9:11-cv-81184-KAM, D.E. 95 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 16, 2013)17

Gutter v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.,
No. 95-2152-CIV-GOLD, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27238 (S.D. Fla. May 30, 2003).....11

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)12

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....13

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....12, 15, 16

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.,
No. 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....4

In re Managed Care Litig.,
Nos. 1334, 00-1334-MD-MORE, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27228 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2003).....13

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.,
 No. 08-397, 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013).....4

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....9

In re Yahoo Mail Litigation,
 No. 5:13-cv-04980-LHK, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115056 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016).....9, 13

In re: Horizon Healthcare Svcs., Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
 No. 15-2309, 2017 WL 242554 (3d Cir., Jan. 20, 2017)13

Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.,
 448 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....6

Kirchoff v. Flynn,
 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986).....11

Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.,
 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....13

Montoya v. PNC Bank, N.A.,
 No. 14-20474-CIV-GOODMAN, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50315 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 13, 2016)5, 10

Norman v. Hous. Auth. Of Montgomery,
 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988).....10

Oakes v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.,
 No. 16-80028-CIV, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147252 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 21, 2016).....6, 15

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
 501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....13

Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.,
 513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....11, 12, 16, 17

Poertner v. Gillette Co.,
 618 Fed. Appx. 624 (11th Cir. 2015)7, 12, 16

Poertner v. Gillette Co.,
 No. 6:12-cv-803-Orl-31DAB, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116616 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2014),
aff'd 618 Fed. Appx. 624 (11th Cir. 2015).....16

Ressler v. Jacobson,
 149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....8, 9, 10, 12

Sanborn v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.,
 No. 0:14-CV-62567, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2808 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 6, 2017)4

Tapken v. Brown,
No. 90-691-CIV-MARCUS, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11744 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 13, 1992)11

Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.,
No. 1:14-cv-20880-UU, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144133 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2016).....10

Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.,
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999).....5, 8, 11
